details (quantity and duration) of the Securities required to be held in escrow.

7.9 Public Offer

As set out in Section 7.2(a)(vii) above, one of the conditions precedent to Completion of the
Transaction is the completion of the Minimum Subscription under the Public Offer.

The Company is seeking to raise a minimum of $2,500,000 (before costs) under the Public Offer
and a maximum of $3,000,000 (before costs) through an offer of a minimum of 83,333,333
Shares and maximum of 100,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.03 per Share (on a post-
Consolidation basis). The Minimum Subscription under the Public Offer is $2,500,000.

The Company has not appointed a lead manager or underwriter in respect of the Public Offer.
Accordingly, the Public Offer is not underwritten.

 page 28

7.10 Pro forma balance sheet

A pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020 based on
the reviewed accounts of the Company and audited accounts of Ausco is set out in Schedule 4.

7.11 Effect on capital structure

The proposed capital structure of the Company following completion of the Transaction (based on
both a Minimum Subscription and Maximum Subscription) is set out below:

Shares Min Sub  %  Max Sub  %

Existing Shares  199,746,729 - 199,746,729 -

Post-Consolidation 179,772,056  38.82%  179,772,056  37.47%

Consideration Shares 200,000,010 43.19% 200,000,010 41.69%

Public Offer1  83,333,333 17.99% 100,000,000 20.84%

Total 463,105,399 100.00% 479,772,066 100.00%

Notes:

1.  The Company is seeking to raise a minimum of $2,500,000 (before costs) and a
maximum of $3,000,000 (before costs).

Options Number of Options %

Existing Options  Nil -

Consideration Options1 50,000,003 66.7

Facilitation Options1 25,000,000 33.3

Total 75,000,003 100

Notes:

1.  Unquoted Options exercisable at $0.06 on or before 5 years from the date of grant.

Performance Rights Number of Performance
Rights

%

Existing Performance Rights Nil -

Performance Rights to be issued to
Proposed Directors1

10,000,000 100

Total  10,000,000 100

Notes:

1.  The Company proposes to issue to each of the Proposed Directors Messrs Peter Batten
and Peter Main 5,000,000 Performance Rights pursuant to Resolution 6(a) and (b) and
on the terms and conditions set out in Schedule 6.

7.12 Substantial Shareholders' voting power

As at the date of this Notice, the following Shareholders hold a relevant interest in 5% or more of
the Shares on issue.

Name Shareholding (on a pre-
Consolidation basis)

Share Held %

GR Engineering
Services Limited

15,886,726 7.95

 page 29

Kingslane Pty Ltd 14,163,869 7.09

Based on the information known as at the date of this Notice, upon re-admission of the Company

[…]

Remuneration Report means the remuneration report of the Company contained in the
Directors' Report.

Resolution means a resolution referred to in the Notice.

Schedule means a schedule to the Notice.

Section means a section of the Explanatory Memorandum.

Securities means any Equity Securities of the Company (including Shares, Options and/or
Performance Rights).

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means the holder of a Share.

Transaction means the acquisition by the Company of 100% of the issued capital of Ausco in
accordance with the Terms Sheet.

Transaction Resolutions has the meaning given in Section 6.

Tenement has the meaning given in Section 7.1.

Terms Sheet means the term sheet defined in section 7.1.

WST means Western Standard Time being the time in Perth, Western Australia.

 page 60
Allens is an independent partnership operating in alliance with Linklaters LLP.

Schedule 2 Transaction Based Comparison Table

Particulars Prior to Transaction -

Position of Company as
stated in latest audited,
consolidated financial

statements

Effect of
Transaction

Post Transaction
Analysis - Pro forma

Percentage Change
due to Transaction

Scale of Change

Total Consolidated Assets $2,561,261.00  $9,420,000.00  $11,981,261.00  367.79% 4.68

Total Equity $2,537,628.00  $9,420,000.00  $11,957,628.00  371.21% 4.71

Annual Revenue - - - N/A N/A

Annual Profit (before tax) $(156,814.00) $(263,570.00) $(420,384.00) 168.08% 3

Total No. of shares 199,746,729 283,333,343 483,080,072 141.85% 2.42

Total No. of options 0 75,000,003 75,000,003 0 0

Total No. of other convertible
securities

0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 0

 page 61
Allens is an independent partnership operating in alliance with Linklaters LLP.

Schedule 3 Ausco Financial Statements

Australian United Silica
Corporation Pty Limited

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

ABN 58 614 474 574

Australian United Silica Corporation Pty Limited | FINANCIAL REPORT 30 JUNE 2019

 Page | 1

CONTENTS

Page

DIRECTORS’ REPORT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS